



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
FRIDAY, THE 24th DAY OF JULY 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1268 OF 2026

Between:

Meruva Ramadasu, S/o M. Ramaiah, Aged about 60 Years, Working as School Assistant (English) in Z.P. High School, Pedda Putha Village, Vallur Mandal, Kadapa District, R/o D. No. 1/2498, A.P.H.B., Colony, Kadapa City and District Presently working as School Assistant (English) in Z.P. High School for Boys, Chemmumaihpetta, Kadapa Town.

...Petitioner/Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 1268 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

Bodicherla Lakshmi Devi, W/o B.V. Subbrayudu, Aged around 57 Years, R/o D. No. 41/1448-4, Sankarapuram, Kadapa City and District.

...Respondent/Respondent
(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to extend the time period for depositing the amount of Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs only) as directed vide order dated 24.04.2026 passed in I.A. No. 2 of 2026 in CRP No. 1268 of 2026, by a further period of eight (8) weeks, or such other period as this Honble Court may deem fit, Pending disposal of CRP No. 1268 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 24.04.2026 passed in CRP No. 1268 of 2026 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI SHAIK MD UMAR ABDULLAH Advocate for the Petitioner, the court made the following

ORDER

“This Court, while ordering notice to the respondent on 24.04.2026, granted interim stay of all further proceedings pursuant to the order dated 09.03.2026 passed in E.P.No.251 of 2024 in O.S.No.970 of 2020 on the file of learned III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kadapa, on condition of petitioner depositing an amount of Rs.3,00,000/- (Rupees Three lakhs only) within a period of six weeks.

Now, the present application has been filed to extend the time for compliance of the order of this Court dated 24.04.2026.

For the reasons mentioned in the accompanying affidavit filed in support of this application, this application is ordered and two weeks time is granted for compliance of the order. Failing which, interim order granted on 24.04.2026 stands vacated automatically without any further reference of this Court.”

SD/-I.BHASKARA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For  SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Kadapa
2. Bodicherla Lakshmi Devi, W/o B.V. Subbrayudu, Aged around 57 Years, R/o D. No. 41/1448-4, Sankarapuram, Kadapa City and District.(By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. SHAIK MD UMAR ABDULLAH Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR,J

DATED:24/07/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 07.08.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

CRP NO: 1268 OF 2026

DIRECTION

